## Hastings Secondary College upgrade

Works notification | 3 July 2023

We are upgrading Hastings Secondary College to support the student community. Work is underway at both Port Macquarie Campus and Westport Campus.

## Removal of asbestos containing material at Port Macquarie Campus on Thursday 6 July

We are demolishing an internal section of Block A at the Port Macquarie Campus to complete the Link connection. In preparing for demolition asbestos containing material was identified within a small, concealed area (less than 3m2) of Block A.

SafeWork NSW have been notified and the material will be removed on Thursday 6 July. The area will be remediated in accordance with SafeWork NSW regulations, the NSW Department of Education's Asbestos Management Plan, and site-specific management plans. The health, safety, and wellbeing of the school and the local community is our highest priority.

This work will be completed by licensed and accredited asbestos contractors and monitored by occupational hygienists in strict accordance with all applicable legislation, regulations, policies, and guidelines, and based on assessment of site context and conditions. The area will be inspected to ensure it has been fully remediated and a clearance certificate will be issued prior to demolition works beginning.

Location of asbestos containing material in Block A (circled)



School Infrastructure NSW

Email: schoolinfrastructure@det.nsw.edu.au

Phone: 1300 482 651

www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au



